

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

---

DATE FILED: February 22, 2024 8:27 AM

Court of Appeals No. 2020CA1565

On Appeal From The District Court Of  
Clear Creek County  
Case No. 2017CR0076

---

KEVIN MATTHEW DHYNE,

Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,

Respondent.

Counsel for Petitioner:  
Adam M. Tucker, Esq. #34631  
Grant W. Grosgebauer, Esq. #50229  
Jason C. Fisher, Esq. #44350  
Law Office of Adam Tucker, P.C.  
1775 Sherman Street #1650  
Denver, CO 80203  
Phone No. 720-355-2522  
Fax No. 303-832-4552  
[adam@tucker.legal](mailto:adam@tucker.legal)  
[grant@tucker.legal](mailto:grant@tucker.legal)  
[jumpfish@yahoo.com](mailto:jumpfish@yahoo.com)

**^ COURT USE ONLY ^**

Case No. 2022SC869

**REPLY BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENTS	
I. In Terms of Issue Posture, This Case is a Mess.....	1
II. Respondent’s Argument Saying that the Search’s Violation of the Colorado Constitution is Not Properly Before this Court is an Argument Without Impact.....	3
III. This Court Should Not Consider Whether Police Acted Reasonably When Executing the Search Warrant at Petitioner’s Apartment. Alternatively, Police did not Act Reasonably When Executing the Warrant.....	4
IV. Respondent’s Reliance on <i>People v. Martinez</i> is Unavailing.....	8
V. Yes, the Court of Appeals’ “Common Occupancy” Holding is Odd – to the Point of Being Unconstitutional.....	10
VI. Judge Richman’s “Entire Premises Are Suspect” Exception Does Not Save the Search Here in Light of the Facts of this Case and <i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> .....	13
VII. The Prosecution Did Not Establish that the Evidence Would Have Been Discovered in the Absence of Police Misconduct.....	16
VIII. The Appeal Before This Court is Petitioner’s First Opportunity to Raise the Proposed Formulation of the Inevitable Discovery Exception. Therefore, It is Ripe for Consideration.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (U.S. 2018).....	11, 13
Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	12
Hinojos-Mendoza v. People, 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007).....	3, 4
Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	11
King Soopers Inc. v. Indus. Claim Appeals Off. of Colo., 2023 COA 73.....	19
Maryland v. Garrison, 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	passim
People v. Avery, 478 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1970).....	passim
People v. Breidenbach, 875 P.2d 879 (Colo. 1994).....	17-18
People v. Burola, 848 P.2d 958 (Colo. 1993).....	19
People v. Dhyne, 2022 COA 122.....	passim
People v. Diaz, 53 P.3d 1171 (Colo. 2002).....	17, 19
People v. Dyer, 2019 COA 161.....	19
People v. Fields, 2018 CO 2.....	19
People v. Kern, 474 P.3d 197 (Colo. App. 2020).....	19
People v. Lucero, 483 P.2d 968 (Colo. 1971).....	passim
People v. Martinez, 165 P.3d 907 (Colo. App. 2007).....	passim
People v. Mershon, 874 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1994).....	5
People v. Nelson, 2012 COA 37M.....	19
People v. Schaufele, 2014 CO 43.....	4
People v. Syrie, 101 P.3d 219 (Colo. 2004).....	19
People v. Tafoya, 2021 CO 62.....	12

People v. Wiedemer, 852 P.2d 424 (Colo. 1993).....	3
Rodriguez v. State, 187 So. 3D 841 (Fla. 2015).....	19
State v. Adams, 197 Ariz. 569 (2000).....	14
State v. Teague, 469 So. 2D 1310 (Ala. Crim. App. 1985).....	14
Torres v. United States, 200 F.3d 179 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	14
United States v. Axelrod, No. WDQ-10-0279, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47586, 201 WL 1740542 (D. Md. May 3, 2011).....	14, 15
United States v. De La Torre, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 17049 (9th Cir. 1999 (unpublished).....	14
United States v. Di Re, 332 U. S. 581 (1948).....	12
United States v. Schave, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200449 (D.Minn. Aug. 26, 2020) .....	14-16
United States v. Tillotson, No. 2:08-CR-33, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120701 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 2, 2008).....	14, 15
Williams v. People, 2019 CO 108.....	19
